

**January 20, 2026**

To,  
**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**  
The Listing Department  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),  
Mumbai-400051 (Maharashtra)

**NSE SYMBOL: QUICKTOUCH**  
**ISIN: INE0K4D01020**

**Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on January 20, 2026**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 the Board of Directors of Quicktouch Technologies Limited ("the Company"), in its meeting held on Tuesday, January 20, 2026, have inter-alia transacted the following businesses: -

1. Considered and Approved Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025.
2. Limited Review Report (Standalone and Consolidated) issued by the M/s K A R M A & Co. LLP Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company for the Quarter ended and nine months ended December 31, 2025.

The Board Meeting commenced at 3.00 P.M. and was concluded at 3.11 P.M.

You are requested to take on record the above information

Yours faithfully  
**For Quicktouch Technologies Limited**

**Preeti Sharma**  
**Company Secretary and Compliance Officer**  
**M.No.: 34417**  
**Place: Delhi**



**KARMA & CO. LLP**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**Limited Review Report on unaudited Standalone Financials Results of QUICKTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (CIN: L74900DL2013PLC329536)**

To,  
**The Board of Director**  
**QUICKTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **QUICKTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED** for the period ended **31st December, 2025**. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For K A R M A & C O LLP**

Chartered Accountants

**ICAI FRN : 127544W/W100376**

KOTADIA

RAKESH

JAMANBHAI

Digitally signed by  
KOTADIA RAKESH  
JAMANBHAI  
Date: 2026.01.20  
15:24:41 +05'30'



**CA Rakesh J. Kotadia**

**Partner**

**Membership No. 124134**

**UDIN : 26124134GLYJDI3737**

**Place : Surat**

**Date : 20-01-2026**

- **Head Off. :** 503-504, 5th Floor, "PATRON", Opp. Kensville Golf Academy, Rajpath Club to S P Ring Road, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad - 380054 LLPIN : AAO-7574  
Tel : 079 40394154 E-mail : ahd.office@karmallp.in
- **Branch Off. :** Plot No. 232, Pole No. K-155, G/F. Village : Dhoolsiras, Near Transformer, New Delhi-110077.

[www.karmallp.in](http://www.karmallp.in)

AHMEDABAD

SURAT

MUMBAI

RAJKOT

JUNAGADH

NEW DELHI



**KARMA & CO. LLP**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated unaudited quarterly and year to date financial results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

To,

**The Board of Director  
QUICKTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of QUICKTOUCH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), its jointly controlled entities and its share of the net profit/(loss) after tax of its associates for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and for the period from 01/10/2025 to 31/12/2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated figures for the corresponding quarter ended 31st December 2024 and the corresponding period from 01/10/2024 to 12/12/2024, as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Parent's Board of Directors.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("AS 25"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from time to time ("RBI Guidelines") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



- **Head Off. :** 503-504, 5th Floor, "PATRON", Opp. Kensville Golf Academy, Rajpath Club to S P Ring Road, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad - 380054 LLPIN : AAO-7574  
Tel : 079 40394154 E-mail : ahd.office@karmallp.in
- **Branch Off. :** Plot No. 232, Pole No. K-155, G/F. Village : Dhoolsiras, Near Transformer, New Delhi-110077.

[www.karmallp.in](http://www.karmallp.in)

AHMEDABAD

SURAT

MUMBAI

RAJKOT

JUNAGADH

NEW DELHI

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:  
Qtouch Business Solutions Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Tronix IT Solution Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Techquench Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Vidyahub Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Earth Leasing and Finance Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Pinnacle Exim IT Solutions LLC (Subsidiary)  
Quicktouch Technologies Limited – FZCO (Subsidiary)  
Vein India Scholars Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Picnara Techlabs Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Zethics Tech Solutions Private Limited (Subsidiary)  
Positive Electronics Limited (Subsidiary)
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the branch auditors and other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Accounting Standard, RBI Guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed.
6. The consolidated unaudited financial results includes the interim financial statements/ financial information/ financial results of 2 subsidiaries which have not been reviewed/audited by us. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial statements / financial information / financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

**For K A R M A & CO LLP**

Chartered Accountants

**ICAI FRN : 127544W/W100376**

KOTADIA  
RAKESH  
JAMANBHAI  
Digitally signed by  
KOTADIA RAKESH  
JAMANBHAI  
Date: 2026.01.20  
15:25:23 +05'30'



**CA Rakesh J. Kotadia**

**Partner**

**Membership No. 124134**

**UDIN : 26124134KONZPU4928**

**Place : Surat**

**Date : 20-01-2026**



Unaudited Standalone Statement of Financial Results						
(Amount in 'Lakh')						
Particulars	Quarter			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	Quarter ended on December 31, 2025	Previous Quarter ended on September 30, 2025	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter ended on December 31, 2024	Nine month ended on December 31, 2025	Corresponding Nine months Ended Previous Year December 31, 2024	Year ended on March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1 Revenue From Operations</b>						
Revenue from operations	0.00	16.07	1,591.59	44.45	8,138.87	8,830.30
Other income	69.91	139.58	56.48	246.53	212.20	260.89
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>69.91</b>	<b>155.66</b>	<b>1,648.08</b>	<b>290.98</b>	<b>8,351.07</b>	<b>9,091.19</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	5.96	891.87	6.36	6,154.65	6,845.28
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-	13.28	-	13.28	-	(673.52)
(d) Employee benefit expense	75.45	91.20	229.28	353.92	559.97	797.17
(e) Finance costs	11.87	12.73	34.41	48.04	89.90	121.22
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	55.39	59.31	154.33	211.37	331.03	470.65
(g) <b>Other Expenses</b>						
Other Expenses	39.33	82.13	142.19	215.90	564.88	730.52
<b>Total other expenses</b>	<b>39.33</b>	<b>82.13</b>	<b>142.19</b>	<b>215.90</b>	<b>564.88</b>	<b>730.52</b>
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>182.04</b>	<b>264.60</b>	<b>1,452.08</b>	<b>848.88</b>	<b>7,700.43</b>	<b>8,291.32</b>
<b>3 Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax</b>	<b>(112.13)</b>	<b>(108.94)</b>	<b>195.99</b>	<b>(557.90)</b>	<b>650.64</b>	<b>799.88</b>
4 Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	32.86
<b>5 Profit before extraordinary items and tax</b>	<b>(112.13)</b>	<b>(108.94)</b>	<b>195.99</b>	<b>(557.90)</b>	<b>650.64</b>	<b>767.02</b>
6 Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>7 Profit before tax</b>	<b>(112.13)</b>	<b>(108.94)</b>	<b>195.99</b>	<b>(557.90)</b>	<b>650.64</b>	<b>767.02</b>
<b>8 Tax Expense</b>						
Current tax	-	-	49.34	-	163.77	209.73
Deferred tax	(13.32)	(3.13)	25.75	(7.40)	5.77	0.41
<b>Total tax expenses</b>	<b>(13.32)</b>	<b>(3.13)</b>	<b>75.08</b>	<b>(7.40)</b>	<b>169.53</b>	<b>210.14</b>
<b>9 Net Profit Loss for the period from continuing operations</b>	<b>(98.81)</b>	<b>(105.81)</b>	<b>120.92</b>	<b>(550.50)</b>	<b>481.11</b>	<b>556.88</b>
10 Profit (loss) from discontinuing operations before tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
11 Tax expense of discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
12 Net profit (loss) from discontinuing operation after tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
13 Profit (loss) for period before minority interest	(98.81)	(105.81)	120.92	(550.50)	481.11	556.88
14 Share of profit (loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
15 Profit (loss) of minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>16 Net profit (Loss) for the period</b>	<b>(98.81)</b>	<b>(105.81)</b>	<b>120.92</b>	<b>(550.50)</b>	<b>481.11</b>	<b>556.88</b>
<b>17 Details of equity share capital</b>						
Paid-up equity share capital	128.16	128.16	101.31	127.36	76.82	83.69
Face value of equity share capital	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
<b>Details of debt securities</b>						
18 Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	17,282.46	17,381.27	10,489.96	17,282.46	10,489.96	12,471.47
<b>19 Earnings per equity share (for continuing and discontinued operations)</b>						
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	(0.77)	(0.83)	1.19	(4.32)	6.26	6.65
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	(0.77)	(0.83)	1.19	(4.32)	6.26	6.65

**Notes:**

- The above unaudited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on Tuesday, January 20, 2026. A Limited Review of these standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
- These financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, as amended from time to time and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The Company is engaged in the business of service (development of Software) and trading of IT enabled goods on Global basis. Based on guiding principles given in AS-17 "Segment Reporting", the business segment has been considered as the primary and the geographic segment. The Group has two geographic segments: domestic and Overseas.
- The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
- The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are balancing figure between the figures for the nine month ended December 31, 2025 and for the six months ended September 30, 2025.

For Quicktouch Technologies Limited

 Place: Delhi  
 Date: January 20, 2026

 Gaurav Jindal  
 Managing Director  
 DIN: 06583133



Standalone Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed along with the quarterly results							(Amount in 'Lakh)
Particulars	Quarter			Nine Months		Year Ended	
	Quarter ended on December 31, 2025	Previous Quarter ended on September 30, 2025	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter ended on December 31, 2024	Nine months Ended December 31, 2025	Corresponding Nine months Ended December 31, 2024	Year Ended March 31, 2025	
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	Audited	
<b>1 Segment Revenue</b>							
(net sale/income from each segment should be disclosed)							
1 Software and Support Services	0.00	2.79	663.60	30.73	1,652.27	2,318.31	
2 Trading	0.00	13.28	927.99	13.72	6,486.60	6,512.00	
<b>Total segment revenue</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>16.07</b>	<b>1,591.59</b>	<b>44.45</b>	<b>8,138.87</b>	<b>8,830.30</b>	
Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	
<b>Revenue from operations</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>16.07</b>	<b>1,591.59</b>	<b>44.45</b>	<b>8,138.87</b>	<b>8,830.30</b>	
<b>2 Segment Result</b>							
Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax and interest from each segment							
1 Software and Support Services	(24.82)	(27.08)	441.34	(98.53)	1,306.54	1,837.80	
2 Trading	-	(0.00)	36.12	0.04	331.95	340.23	
<b>Total Profit before tax and interest from each segment</b>	<b>(24.82)</b>	<b>(27.08)</b>	<b>477.46</b>	<b>(98.49)</b>	<b>1,638.49</b>	<b>2,178.04</b>	
i. Finance cost	(11.87)	(12.73)	(34.41)	(48.04)	(89.90)	(121.22)	
ii. Other unallocable expenditure net off	(145.35)	(208.72)	(303.53)	(657.89)	(1,110.14)	(1,256.94)	
iii. Unallocable income	69.91	139.58	56.48	246.53	212.20	-	
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>(112.13)</b>	<b>(108.94)</b>	<b>195.99</b>	<b>(557.90)</b>	<b>650.64</b>	<b>799.88</b>	
(Segment Asset - Segment Liabilities)							
<b>3 Capital Employed (Segment Asset - Segment Liabilities)</b>							
1 Software and Support Services	436.95	535.93	1,046.41	436.95	1,046.41	1,343.70	
2 Trading	1,148.20	1,133.81	3,772.73	1,148.20	3,772.73	1,766.32	
<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>1,585.16</b>	<b>1,669.74</b>	<b>4,819.14</b>	<b>1,585.16</b>	<b>4,819.14</b>	<b>3,110.02</b>	





Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Results						
(Amount in 'Lakh')						
Particulars	Quarter			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	Quarter ended on December 31, 2025	Previous Quarter ended on September 30, 2025	Corresponding Quarter of Previous Year ended on December 31, 2024	Nine month ended on December 31, 2025	Corresponding Nine months Ended Previous Year December 31, 2024	Year ended on March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1 Revenue From Operations</b>						
Revenue from operations	90.68	98.71	1,598.75	1,170.03	8,192.23	9,207.98
Other income	54.58	126.23	65.64	185.82	221.37	280.64
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>145.26</b>	<b>224.94</b>	<b>1,664.39</b>	<b>1,355.85</b>	<b>8,413.60</b>	<b>9,488.62</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	0.17	694.04	886.46	1,256.64	6,154.65	7,037.39
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	0.27	(686.42)	-	(686.14)	-	(673.52)
(d) Employee benefit expense	184.36	170.79	251.42	654.08	605.77	905.93
(e) Finance costs	68.39	40.23	34.41	142.61	89.90	124.15
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	147.67	177.89	195.53	478.17	373.99	547.95
(g) Other Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>1 Other Expenses</b>	<b>183.29</b>	<b>123.46</b>	<b>149.39</b>	<b>517.49</b>	<b>579.60</b>	<b>862.15</b>
<b>Total other expenses</b>	<b>183.29</b>	<b>123.46</b>	<b>149.39</b>	<b>517.49</b>	<b>579.60</b>	<b>862.15</b>
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>584.15</b>	<b>520.00</b>	<b>1,517.21</b>	<b>2,362.85</b>	<b>7,803.91</b>	<b>8,804.05</b>
<b>3 Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax</b>	<b>(438.89)</b>	<b>(295.06)</b>	<b>147.18</b>	<b>(1,007.00)</b>	<b>609.69</b>	<b>684.57</b>
<b>4 Exceptional items</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>5 Profit before extraordinary items and tax</b>	<b>(438.89)</b>	<b>(295.06)</b>	<b>147.18</b>	<b>(1,007.00)</b>	<b>609.69</b>	<b>684.57</b>
<b>6 Extraordinary items</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>7 Profit before tax</b>	<b>(438.89)</b>	<b>(295.06)</b>	<b>147.18</b>	<b>(1,007.00)</b>	<b>609.69</b>	<b>684.57</b>
<b>8 Tax Expense</b>						
Current tax	-	-	49.34	-	163.77	213.90
Deferred tax	(86.22)	(18.49)	35.72	(97.60)	25.35	(32.69)
Previous Year tax	-	-	-	-	-	32.86
Reversal of MAT credit	-	-	-	-	-	0.28
<b>Total tax expenses</b>	<b>(86.22)</b>	<b>(18.49)</b>	<b>85.05</b>	<b>(97.60)</b>	<b>189.12</b>	<b>214.35</b>
<b>9 Net Profit Loss for the period from continuing operations</b>	<b>(352.67)</b>	<b>(276.58)</b>	<b>62.13</b>	<b>(909.39)</b>	<b>420.57</b>	<b>470.22</b>
<b>10 Profit (loss) from discontinuing operations before tax</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>11 Tax expense of discontinuing operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>12 Net profit (loss) from discontinuing operation after tax</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>13 Profit (loss) for period before minority interest</b>	<b>(352.67)</b>	<b>(276.58)</b>	<b>62.13</b>	<b>(909.39)</b>	<b>420.57</b>	<b>470.22</b>
<b>14 Share of profit (loss) of associates</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(30.12)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>97.38</b>
<b>15 Less/ (Add): Profit/ (loss) of minority interest</b>	<b>(4.64)</b>	<b>(15.09)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>72.55</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>16 Net profit (Loss) for the period</b>	<b>(348.03)</b>	<b>(261.48)</b>	<b>62.13</b>	<b>(1,012.06)</b>	<b>420.57</b>	<b>567.60</b>
<b>17 Details of equity share capital</b>						
Paid-up equity share capital	128.16	128.16	76.82	127.36	76.82	83.69
Face value of equity share capital	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
<b>18 Reserves excluding revaluation reserve</b>	<b>16,629.71</b>	<b>17,266.22</b>	<b>10,426.98</b>	<b>16,638.10</b>	<b>10,426.98</b>	<b>12,479.75</b>
<b>19 Earnings per equity share (for continuing and discontinued operations)</b>						
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	(2.72)	(2.04)	0.81	(7.95)	5.47	6.78
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	(2.72)	(2.04)	0.81	(7.95)	5.47	6.78

**Notes:**

- The above unaudited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on Tuesday, January 20, 2026. A Limited Review of these standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
- These financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, as amended from time to time and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The Company and its subsidiaries are engaged in the business of service (development of Software) and trading of IT enabled goods and financial services on Global basis. Based on guiding principles given in AS-17 "Segment Reporting", the business segment has been considered as the primary and the geographic segment. The Group has two geographic segments; domestic and Overseas.
- The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
- The Company has been allotted 7,25,000 (Seven Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand) equity shares by Positive Electronics at an issue price of Rs. 22 per share on December 30, 2025 pursuant to the Resolution Plan approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Kolkata Bench, vide its order dated November 04, 2025. Consequent to this allotment, Positive Electronics has become a subsidiary of the Company.
- Consequent to the sale of the Company's entire shareholding in Picnara Techlabs Private Limited and Zethics Tech Solutions Private Limited with effect from December 31, 2025, the Company ceased to exercise control over these entities, and accordingly, they no longer qualify as subsidiaries of the Company. As a result, the balance sheets of these entities have not been consolidated. However, the consolidated statement of profit and loss includes the results of these entities for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025.
- The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are balancing figure between the figures for the nine month ended December 31, 2025 and for the six months ended September 30, 2025.

Place: Delhi  
Date: January 20, 2026

For Quicktouch Technologies Limited



Gaurav Jindal  
Managing Director  
DIN: 06583133



(Amount in 'Lakh')

## Consolidated Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed along with the quarterly results

Particulars	Quarter			Nine Months		Year Ended
	Three months Ended December 31, 2025	Previous Three months Ended September 30, 2025	Corresponding Three months Ended Previous Year December 31, 2024	Nine months Ended December 31, 2025	Corresponding Nine months Ended December 31, 2024	Year Ended March 31, 2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	Audited
<b>1 Segment Revenue</b>						
(net sale/income from each segment should be disclosed)						
1 Software and Support Services	44.96	47.30	670.77	420.18	1,705.63	2,688.08
2 Trading	0.00	-	927.99	581.26	6,486.60	6,512.40
3 Educational Services	-	2.62	-	24.68	-	7.50
4 Financial Services	45.72	48.79	-	143.92	-	-
<b>Total segment revenue</b>	<b>90.68</b>	<b>98.71</b>	<b>1,598.75</b>	<b>1,170.03</b>	<b>8,192.23</b>	<b>9,207.98</b>
<b>Less: Inter segment revenue</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Revenue from operations</b>	<b>90.68</b>	<b>98.71</b>	<b>1,598.75</b>	<b>1,170.03</b>	<b>8,192.23</b>	<b>9,207.98</b>
<b>2 Segment Result</b>						
Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax and interest from each segment						
1 Software and Support Services	35.42	36.87	409.55	327.74	1,319.19	1,944.37
2 Trading	-	-	36.12	18.83	331.95	340.63
3 Educational Services	(8.10)	(18.68)	-	(161.79)	-	(158.43)
4 Financial Services	(85.15)	24.15	-	(40.56)	-	-
<b>Total Profit before tax and interest from each segment</b>	<b>(57.83)</b>	<b>42.34</b>	<b>445.67</b>	<b>144.22</b>	<b>1,651.14</b>	<b>2,126.57</b>
i. Finance cost	(68.39)	(40.23)	(34.41)	(142.61)	(89.90)	(124.15)
ii. Other unallocable expenditure net off	(367.25)	(423.40)	(329.71)	(1,194.42)	(1,172.92)	(1,598.49)
iii. Un-allocable Income	54.58	126.23	65.64	185.82	221.37	280.64
iv. Share in Profit of associates	-	-	-	(30.12)	-	97.38
v. Share of Minority Interest in Profit	4.64	15.09	-	(72.55)	-	-
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>(434.25)</b>	<b>(279.97)</b>	<b>147.18</b>	<b>(1,109.66)</b>	<b>609.69</b>	<b>781.95</b>
<b>(Segment Asset - Segment Liabilities)</b>						
<b>3 Capital Employed (Segment Asset - Segment Liabilities)</b>						
1 Software and Support Services	1,737.95	2,702.90	961.08	1,737.95	961.08	3,400.72
2 Trading	1,847.90	1,833.50	2,158.18	1,847.90	2,158.18	1,766.32
3 Educational Services	(13.57)	(13.34)	-	(13.57)	-	(127.04)
4 Financial Services	472.11	1,869.07	-	472.11	-	-
<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>4,044.38</b>	<b>6,392.13</b>	<b>3,119.26</b>	<b>4,044.38</b>	<b>3,119.26</b>	<b>5,040.00</b>

